

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

ROOSEVELT ACTION ASSOCIATION, an
Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY OF PHOENIX BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT; MICHAEL LIEB; SHERYL
JOHNSON; MICHELLE ALLEN;
MICHAEL SCHROEDER; RAUL BARZA;
SCOTT DAVIS; CLYDE ROUSSEAU AND
JANE DOE ROUSSEAU, husband and wife,
d/b/a/ ROUSSEAU DESIGN; CP
ROUSSEAU 60 LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company,

Defendants,

No. 1 CA-CV 03-0013

Maricopa County Superior
Court No. CV2002-000287

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Cameron C. Artigue #011376
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM P.L.C.
#00023500
Two North Central, 18th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone (602) 256-0566
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>I. THE FIRST MISTAKE: THAT SPECIAL DAMAGE MEANS SPECIFIC TYPES OF DAMAGE</u>	2
<u>A. The City’s Novel Conception of “Special Damages.”</u>	2
<u>B. The Case Law Does Not Support the City’s Novel Theory</u>	3
<u>C. The City’s Words and Phrases Do Not Support Its Analysis</u>	5
<u>D. The City’s Analysis Leads to Absurd Results</u>	7
<u>II. THE SECOND MISTAKE: THAT PLAINTIFFS MUST PROVE THEIR CASE IN ORDER TO WITHSTAND A MOTION TO DISMISS</u> ...	9
<u>A. The Trial Court Properly Considered the Affidavits as Proposed Amendments to the Complaint for Purposes of Analyzing the Standing Issue</u>	9
<u>B. The RAA’s Allegations Clearly Do Not Foreclose The Possibility That They Could Substantiate Their Injury</u>	10
<u>C. The City Cannot Secure The Advantages Of Filing A Motion To Dismiss, And Avoid The Burdens Of Moving For Summary Judgment, While Simultaneously Saddling The RAA With The Burdens Of Rule 56 And Denying Them The Presumptions That Apply On A Motion To Dismiss</u>	11
<u>III. THE THIRD MISTAKE: REFUSING TO ADMIT THAT THE CITY’S THEORY VIRTUALLY ELIMINATES THE RIGHT OF APPEAL</u>	14
<u>IV. MISTAKE NUMBER FOUR: ARGUING THAT §9-462.06 IS REDUNDANT BY PERMITTING AN APPEAL BY TAXPAYERS AFFECTED IN ADDITION TO PERSONS AGGRIEVED</u>	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ameijh v. Baycliffs Corporation</i> , 712 N.E.2d 784, 788 (Ohio App. 1998).....	5
<i>Anserv Insurance Services, Inc. v. Albrecht</i> , 192 Ariz. 48, 960 P.2d 1159 (1998)	15
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 12 Ariz. 190, 100 P. 465 (1909).....	6
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n. v. Episcopal Community Services</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985).....	4
<i>Blanchard v. Show Low Zoning and Planning Commission</i> , 196 Ariz. 114, 118, 993 P.2d 1078, 1082 (App. 1999).....	2
<i>Buckelew v. Town of Parker</i> , 188 Ariz. 446, 452, 937 P. 2d 368, 374 (App. 1997)	2
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 146 U.S. 69, 73, 104 S. Ct. 22, 29 (1984).....	11
<i>Perper v. Pima County</i> , 123 Ariz. 439, 600 P.2d 52 (App. 1979).....	4
<i>Sarda v. City/County of Durham Board of Adjustment</i> , 575 S.E.2d 829 (N.C. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 Ariz. P. 2d 1013, (1998).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Pickrell</i> , 136 Ariz. 589, 594, 667 P.2d 1304, 1309 (1983).	11
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens’ Assn. v. Dept. of Environment</i> , 686 A. 2d 605 (Md. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975).....	7
<i>Welch-Doden v. Roberts</i> , 202 Ariz. 201, 4 D 2 P3d 1166 (App. 2002).....	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Rathkopf, <i>The Law Of Zoning And Planning</i> § 63:22 (2001).....	1
